

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-1194

PATTY A. THORINGTON, individually and as Administrator of the Estate
of ROBERT RONALD MITCHELL
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

SCOTT COUNTY, IOWA and GREG HILL,
Defendants-Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT
COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY, NO. LACE133201
THE HONORABLE MARK R. LAWSON

Ian J. Russell, AT0006813
David C. Waterman, AT0014087
Jenny L. Juehring, AT0014164
LANE & WATERMAN LLP
220 N. Main Street, Suite 600
Davenport, IA 52801
Phone: 563.324.3246
Fax: 563.324.1616
Email: irussell@l-wlaw.com
Email: dcwaterman@l-wlaw.com
Email: jjuehring@l-wlaw.com

James G. Sotos
Joseph M. Polick
Jeffrey R. Kivetz
SOTOS LAW FIRM, P.C.
141 W. Jackson Blvd, St 1240
Chicago, IL 60604
Phone: 630.735.3300
Fax: 630.773.0980
Email: jsotos@jsotoslaw.com
Email: jpolick@jsotoslaw.com
Email: jkivetz@jsotoslaw.com
(Admitted pro hac vice)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	8
INTRODUCTION	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Hill is entitled to all due care immunity under <i>Baldwin I</i> and Iowa Code §670.4(1)(c).....	12
II. Hill is entitled to qualified immunity under Iowa Code §670.4A....	18
A. Thorington’s reliance on broad principles articulated in <i>Garner</i> and <i>Graham</i> , as codified in Iowa Code §804.8, are insufficient to circumvent Hill’s entitlement to qualified immunity.....	20
B. Thorington’s claim of “officer created jeopardy” did not place Hill on notice that he violated clearly established law.....	23
C. Thorington failed to establish that Hill violated clearly established law based on <i>Molina-Gomes v. Welinski</i>	29
D. Iowa Code §670.4A should be applied retroactively.....	31
E. Iowa Code §670.4A is constitutional.....	32
III. Thorington concedes that Hill’s actions qualify for emergency response immunity under Iowa Code §670.4(1)(k) and she cannot overcome the presumptive constitutionality of applying that immunity to her constitutional tort claim.....	33
A. Iowa Code §670.1(4) applies the emergency response immunity to Iowa constitutional claims and Thorington has not carried her heavy burden of proof of establishing the statute is unconstitutional.....	34
B. Thorington’s argument that Hill waived statutory immunities by the purchase of insurance is impermissibly raised for the first time on appeal and is unsupported.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATE OF COST	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson Fin. Servs., LLC v. Miller, 769 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009).....31–32

Baldwin v. City of Estherville (“*Baldwin I*”), 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018).....11–12, 17–18, 32–33, 34, 36–37

Baldwin v. Estherville (“*Baldwin II*”), 333 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Iowa 2018).....12

Baldwin v. City of Estherville (“*Baldwin III*”), 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....37

Baldwin v. City of Waterloo, 372 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1995).....31

Cass v. City of Dayton, 770 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2014).....26

City of Tahlequah, Okla. v. Bond, 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021) (*per curiam*).....20, 24

City of West Branch v. Miller, 546 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1996).....39

Cole v. Bone, 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993).....25

Crumley v. City of St. Paul, 324 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2003).....21

Cubit v. Mahaska Cty., 677 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 2004).....35

De La Rosa v. White, 852 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2017).....24

Doe v. New London Cmty. Sch. Dist., 848 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2014).....36

Eberhardinger v. City of York, 782 Fed. Appx. 180 (3rd Cir. 2019).....27–28

Estate of Starks v. Enyart, 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993).....25, 27

Foster v. Patrick, 806 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2015).....26

Godawa v. Byrd, 798 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2015).....26

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	17, 20–23, 29
<i>Guite v. Wright</i> , 147 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Harmon v. City of Arlington, Tex.</i> , 16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021).....	28–29
<i>Harrod v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 753 N.W.2d 18 (Table), 2008 WL 2200083 (Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2008).....	35–36
<i>Hermiz v. City of Southfield</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 13 (6th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Hollingsworth v. Schminkey</i> , 553 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1996).....	34
<i>Kellum v. Evans</i> , No. 11-2135 (JNE/TNL), 2013 WL 4015328 (D. Minn. Aug. 16, 2013).....	27, 30
<i>Kershner v. City of Burlington</i> , 618 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2000).....	35
<i>Kirby v. Duva</i> , 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008).....	25–26
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	21, 28
<i>Kulish v. Ellsworth</i> , 566 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 1997).....	35
<i>Lewis v. Charter Tsp. of Flint</i> , 660 Fed. Appx. 339 (6th Cir. 2016).....	25–27
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County, Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009).....	28–29
<i>McCaslin v. Wilkins</i> , 183 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>McIntyre v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2020).....	37–38
<i>Merchants White Line Warehousing, Inc. v. City of Des Moines</i> , 665 N.W.2d 439 (Table), 2003 WL 1022838 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 12, 2003).....	40
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	31
<i>Molina-Gomes v. Welinski</i> , 676 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2012).....	18, 27, 29–31

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	19, 29
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	11, 13
<i>Sigley v. City of Parma Heights</i> , 437 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , 430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Sok v. City of Burnsville</i> , 960 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>State v. DeWitt</i> , 811 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2012).....	15–17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 886 N.W.2d 106 (Table), 2016 WL 4384620 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 896 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2017).....	37
<i>State v. Oldfather</i> , 306 N.W.2d 760 (Iowa 1981).....	14
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012).....	38
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2012).....	32, 35
<i>State v. Weiland</i> , 202 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1972).....	38
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Services-Iowa Corp.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022).....	38
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	15, 17, 20–24
<i>Thorp v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989).....	33
<i>Van Orsdall v. City of Des Moines</i> , 711 N.W.2d 732 (Table), 2006 WL 126436 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2006).....	39–40
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019).....	32, 37
<i>Victoriano v. City of Waterloo</i> , No. 22-0293, 2023 WL 115162 (Iowa Jan. 6, 2023).....	35

<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020).....	37
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	19–21
<i>Williams v. City of Grosse Pointe Park</i> , 496 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007).....	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, Section 8 of the Iowa Constitution.....	19, 40
Article 12, Section 1 of the Iowa Constitution.....	36

STATUTES

Iowa Code §670.1(4).....	12, 34–35
Iowa Code §670.4(1)(c).....	11–12, 18
Iowa Code §670.4(1)(k).....	12, 35, 38–40
Iowa Code §670.4A.....	11, 18–19, 23, 29, 31–33
Iowa Code §670.7.....	38–39
Iowa Code §702.7.....	14
Iowa Code §708.3A.....	13–14, 18, 22
Iowa Code §719.1.....	14, 18, 22
Iowa Code §804.8.....	12–13, 15–16, 18, 20, 22
Iowa Code §804.11.....	14

RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.801.....38
